R v. Rayworth 2008 NWISC 43

S- 1-CR2008000050

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE NORTHWEST TERRI TORI ES

IN THE MATTER CF:

HER MAJESTY THE QUEEN

CHRI STOPHER WARD RAYWORTH

Transcript of the Reasons for Sentence by The Honourabl e
Justice J.E. Richard, at Yellowknife in the Northwest

Territories, on June 3rd A D., 2008.

APPEARANCES:
Ms. S. Aitken: Counsel for the Crown
M. T. Boyd: Counsel for the Accused

Charge under s. 348(1)(a) Crimnal Code of Canada
Charge under s. 5(1) Controlled Drugs and Substances Act
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THE COURT: This 23-year-old of fender has

pl eaded guilty to the two counts in the
I ndictnent on court file CR 2008/ 050, that is
Count nunber 1, breaking and entering a dwelling
house here in Yellowknife with the intent to
commt an indictable offence; and Count numnber 2,
trafficking in a substance represented to be
cocai ne contrary to Section 5 of the Controlled
Drugs and Substances Act. Both of these offences
occurred on January 3rd, 2008. The circunstances
of these offences are set out in an Agreed
Statement of Facts as Exhibit S-1.

This of fender and two other crimnals went
to a residence in Yellowknife where they sold a
substance held out to be cocaine to an
i ndi vidual . The purchaser gave this offender a
$50 bill for the cocaine and the offender and his
cohorts drove away. This offender then realized
that he had been given a fake $50 bill. The
of fender and his cohorts returned to the
resi dence, and this was about 11:30 at night.
One of the offender's colleagues had a tire iron
as they wal ked up to the door of the residence.
They ki cked open the | ocked door of the residence
and entered. Persons in that residence
confronted the intruders and then yelling and a

commpti on ensued, and then the offender and his
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col l eague left in their vehicle. The police were
called and the crimnals were arrested within a
few hours.

Four nonths earlier, this offender was in a
courtroomon other crimnal charges and was
granted his rel ease pending resolution of those
ot her charges. Upon entering into a
recogni zance, one of the conditions of the
recogni zance that he signed was to keep the peace
and be of good behaviour. That recogni zance was
still in effect on January 3rd, 2008 when this
of fender was engaged in the illegal trafficking
of cocaine and the crimnal and viol ent
forced-entry into a private residence here in
Yel | owkni fe.

Thi s of fender has a previous crimnal
record, both as a youth and as an adult. Al of
his prior offences were conmtted in Alberta. O
particular note, in his crimnal past are two
convictions for illegal possession of drugs, two
convictions for obstructing a police officer, and
si x convictions for breaching a recogni zance.

Now he has brought his amateur crimnal career to
Yel | owkni fe and now he is before the Court to be
sentenced for these two crines.

The circunstances of the break and enter

make that particular crime a very serious matter
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for obvious reasons. The |law provides a maxi num
sentence of life inprisonnment for that particul ar
crime.

As for the cocaine trafficking charge
M. Rayworth may or may not be aware that the
Courts of this jurisdiction have al ways
consi dered any trafficking in cocaine, no matter
at what level, to be a very serious matter and
the Courts here have i nposed a neani ngful period
of incarceration in each instance absent
exceptional circunmstances. There are of course
no exceptional circunstances in this case

Thi s of fender has been detained in custody
since being arrested wi thin hours of having
conmitted these two crines, a period of
approximately five nonths. In accordance with
the usual practice of the Court and binding case
authority, he is to be given credit for the fact
that he has been without his liberty these past
five months; that is, on account of these two
crines.

The offender's early guilty plea acts in
mtigation of sentence

There is a joint sentencing subm ssion of
counsel which is said by the prosecutor to be a
gl obal range of 12 to 16 nonths less credit for

pre-trial or pre-sentencing custody and stated by

Court Reporters 3



10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

23

24

25

26

27

O ficial

def ence counsel to be 12 to 16 nonths | ess double
credit or two-for-one credit for the five nonths
of pre-trial custody resulting in a net globa
range of two to six nmonths. But for that joint
subni ssion, after taking into consideration al

of the circunstances, including the early guilty
plea in the situation where the prosecutor

acknow edges that the prosecution would have been
faced with a challenging case, had it gone to
trial, it would have been nmy inclination to

i mpose, firstly on the trafficking charge, a
sentence of nine to ten nonths; and on the break
and enter, a consecutive termof ten to 12 nonths
|l ess credit for pre-sentencing cust ody.

On the matter of credit for pre-sentencing
custody, there is no automatic two-for-one
formula. Each case is to be assessed on its own
circunmstances. Here, we have an individual who
has a history of breaching recogni zances entered
into before a Court of law in order to obtain
interimrel ease while charges are pending. He
enters into yet another recognizance to keep the
peace and be of good behavi our in Septenber 2007
and in January 2008, while under the binding
nature of that recogni zance, he breaches the
peace in a major and deliberate fashion. In

those circunstances, it should be no surprise to
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himthat he did not get bail while awaiting
di sposition of the January crines.

Al though as | have stated | woul d have
i mposed a gl obal sentence higher than that which
i s being proposed by counsel in their joint
submi ssion, | find that that negotiated joint
subni ssion of 12 to 16 nmonths gl obal is not
totally unreasonable and that | ought to support
it if I can do so in conscience

Pl ease stand, M. Rayworth.

Chri stopher Ward Rayworth, for the crines
that you have conmitted, on Count 1, it is the
sentence of this Court that you serve a term of
i mpri sonnent of eight nonths. And on Count 2,
the sentence is eight nonths concurrent.

There will be the nmandatory DNA order sought
by the Ctown. In addition, there will be the
mandat ory firearns prohibition under Section 109
of the Criminal Code. |In the circunstances
there will be no Victim Fine surcharge

You may sit.

Anything further from either counsel
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1 Certified to be a true and
accurate transcript pursuant

2 to Rules 723 and 724 of the
Suprene Court Rul es,

7 Lois Hewitt, CSR(A), RPR, CRR
Court Reporter
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